At a Special Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Thompson held at the Town Hall, 4052 Route 42, Monticello, New York on May 11, 2020

## RESOLUTION TO CONDUCT GRIEVANCE DAY REMOTELY VIA ZOOM MEETINGS FOR 2020

**WHEREAS:** Every calendar year, the Board of Assessment Review (BAR) conducts Grievance Day so that tax payers may contest their assessment; and

**WHEREAS,** The BAR meetings are generally held on the fourth Tuesday in May at Town offices; and

WHEREAS, While the State of New York (and the Town of Thompson) are operating under a State of Emergency, and all Town Offices are currently closed to the public the Town Board shall authorize the BAR hearings be held remotely via Zoom Meetings; and

WHEREAS, The Town shall notice the format of the BAR meeting both on its website and in the Sullivan County Democrat prior to May 15, 2020 in order to give tax payers notice of the platform of the hearings and the notice shall be sufficient to give tax payers the information necessary to participate;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**: that the Town Board of the Town of Thompson authorizes the Board of Assessment Review to conduct grievance day via Zoom Meetings.

Moved by: Councilman Ryan T. Schock

Seconded by: Councilwoman Melinda S. Meddaugh

Adopted on Motion: May 11, 2020

## The members of the Town Board voted as follows:

Supervisor William J. Rieber, Jr.	Yes [X ] No [ ]
Councilman Scott S. Mace	Yes [ ] No [] Absent
Councilman John A. Pavese	Yes [ ] No [] Absent
Councilwoman Melinda S. Meddaugh	Yes [X ] No [ ]
Councilman Ryan T. Schock	Yes [X ] No [ ]

## STATE OF NEW YORK ) COUNTY OF SULLIVAN) SS:

The undersigned, Town Clerk of the Town of Thompson, does hereby certify that the Resolution attached hereto was duly adopted by the Town Board on May 11, 2020, a majority of all Board members voting in favor thereof, and the same has been compared with the original on file in my office and is a true and correct copy of said original and is in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on May 12, 2020.	
	Marilee J. Calhoun, Town Clerk